PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW			17	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	00			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppl		FO	00			
	Standard Survey: Census: 129						
	Sample Size: 31						
F 558 SS=D	the requirements of for long term care for cited for this survey Reasonable Accom	modations Needs/Preferences	F 5	58			10/28/22
	services in the faciliaccommodation of preferences except endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatifacility documentatifacility failed to main were accessible an This deficient practiresidents reviewed				1- Inservice done for each staff me caring for resident #130 and #11 on proper call bell use by Assistant Dir of Nursing/Inservice Designee. Call were placed within reach for resider #130 and #11. Policy on call bell us reviewed and revised by licensed not home administrator.  2- All residents using call bells may	ector   bell nts e was ursing	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

(X6) DATE

10/14/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING_		09/	19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	1. On 9/1/22 at 11:20 observed Resident #130 did not resporesident's call bell (was observed on the bed.  On 9/2/22 at 11:03 Resident #130 lying observed the resident interviewed Resides surveyor asked Restaff to come help they, "yell". The surbutton for them to president stated that On 9/6/22 at 10:56 Resident #130 lying observed that the refloor behind the bereach.  On 9/6/22 at 11:06 that the Certified N Resident #130 accresident's room. The CNA and asked which should be. The CN not like having their they yell out for hele On 9/6/22 at 12:26 the Registered Nur The surveyor state was observed on the different days. The	age 1 44 AM, two surveyors #130 lying in bed. Resident and to surveyor questions. The fa bell used to summon staff) are floor behind the resident's  AM, two surveyors observed g in bed. The surveyors ent's call bell on the floor are bed. The surveyors ent's bed. The surveyors ent #130 at this time. The sident #130 how they call for them. The resident stated that reveyor asked if there was a bress to call for staff. The are they cannot find the button.  AM, two surveyors observed g in bed. The surveyors esident's call bell was on the d, not within the resident's  AM, two surveyors requested ursing Assistant (CNA) for company them into the are surveyors interviewed the are the resident's call bell A stated that the resident does are call bell near them and that be to get staff's attention.  PM, the surveyor interviewed are loor three times on three surveyor asked the RN/UM are call bell should be. The	F 58	affected. They may be idereviewing the census. 3- Inservice done for all nevised call bell use policy. Rounds will be done two for Director of Nursing/Assist Nursing/Unit Manager mouse and proper placement Any issue will be immediated and results reported to the nursing home administration of Nursing. 4- Audit of 5 residents with be done monthly by licens home administrator/Design determine proper placem. Any issue will be immediated and results will be reported nursing home administrated Assurance Committee, at	ursing staff on y. times weekly by tant Director of onitor call bell at of the call bell. ately addressed to rand Director the call bells will seed nursing gnee to ent of call bells. ately addressed to licensed to rand Quality		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY MPLETED
		315310	B. WING		09	/19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	V		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	RN/UM stated that the ground and sta onto the bed or atta and within the resident revealed the follow.  The Admission Rechad diagnoses while limited to Ex Order  The 7/6/22 quarter an assessment too management of ca #130 had a Brief In (BIMS) score of the resident was Exfurther reflected the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.	the call bell should not be on ted that it should be clipped ached the resident's siderail dent's reach.  It's hybrid medical recording:  cord indicated that the resident ch included but were not 26. 4B1  Ity Minimum Data Set (MDS), ol used to facilitate the re, revealed that Resident atterview for Mental Status order 26. 4B1, which indicated that the order 26. 4B1. The MDS at the resident required b.1  Itan indicated that Resident	F	558		
	observed Resident non-interviewable a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in pla	:38 AM, two surveyors :#11 in bed. The resident was and was observed with a ace attached to a Ex Order 26. 4B1 at 6 the call bell was observed to be reach.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315310	B. WING _		09	/19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	On 9/2/22 at 11:14 observed in bed wi was observed to be close to the wall an reach.  On 9/6/22 at 11:16 observed in bed wi introduced self to the non-interviewable, the pull cord close resident's reach.  The surveyor broug Resident #11 inside confirmed to the subell was supposed reach. The CNA furwas not in the right resident's reach.  A review of the Admedication of the Admedicatio	AM, Resident #11 was th eyes closed. The call bell e clipped on to the pull cord and was not within resident's  AM, Resident #11 was th eyes open. The surveyor he resident. The resident was The call bell was clipped on to to the wall and was not within to the wall and was not within to be placed within resident's call to be placed within resident's of the road was not within the resident was admitted to the ses which included but not to be placed within resident #11 beld to the ses which included but not the ses whic	F 55				

	IENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	,		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	On 9/6/22 at 12:46 their concerns to th Administrator (LNH RN Regional Coord administration woul be unable to reach stated, "of course not the facility policy," Procedure" with a rindicated that, "call reach of resident at	PM, the surveyors expressed e Licensed Nursing Home A), Director of Nursing, and linator. The surveyor asked if d expect that residents would their call bells. The LNHA lot".  Call Bell Policy and evised date of 7/10/22 bells shall be placed within all times, including but not is provided/ repositioning, ty, and or meals".	F	558			
	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1 §483.10(i) Safe Eng The resident has a comfortable and ho but not limited to re supports for daily liming the facility must professible and the supports for daily liming the facility must professible. (i) This includes engaged in the facility shall layout of the facility shall in the facility shall	vironment. right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.	F	584			10/28/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/1	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		17	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	or theft.  §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into §483.10(i)(3) Clear in good condition;  §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as services in all areas;  §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas;  §483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities initially 1990 must maintain 81°F; and  §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observate determined that the homelike environme evidenced by the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the form of 19/6/22 at 11:59 service in the 5th floobserved that all the floobserved t	ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, terior; bed and bath linens that are the closet space in each specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); that and comfortable lighting tortable and safe temperature sially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable to maintenance of comfortable and interview it was a facility failed to provide a tent during meal service as	F 5	584	1-The staff assigned to the fifth floodayroom was inserviced on meal so by the Assistant Director of Nursing/Inservice Designee. They were minded to remove plates from traplace them in front of the residents also to remove the lids from the tab Staff from the fifth floor dayroom also inserviced on the need to mark any warped trays with an "X", so that what they are returned to dietary, the diet staff will know to remove those tray service. Food Service Director ordenew trays to replace those removed service.	vere ys and and les. so nen tary s from	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	assistance with set- left the lid from the placed all the empty papers and other tr On 9/9/22 at 12:48 the above concern	oup to the residents in the DR food plate on the table and y packet of milk carton, straw ash in front of the resident.  PM, the surveyor discussed to the Administrator, Director ional Nurse. No further ovided.	F 5	584	2- All residents eating in the fifth floodayroom may be affected. They may identified by reviewing the list of die trucks to see which residents are earned that dayroom. Five residents were reviewed for meal service in the fifth dayroom by the Licensed Nursing Hadministrator/designee. New tray us noted and plates were placed in from each resident.  3-All nursing staff was inserviced by Assistant Director of Nursing/Inserv Designee on meal service and were reminded to place plates in front of residents and remove the lids from table.  All nursing staff were inserviced by Assistant Director of Nursing/Inserv Designee to notify dietary about was tray by placing an "X" on the tray Dietary staff will be inserviced to rerwarped tray from service when an "noted on the tray.  4- Audit of 10 meal trays will be don twice a month by Licensed Nursing Administrator/Food Service Director/Designee in the fifth floor dayroom. Any warped trays will be immediately removed. Results will be immediately removed. Results will be reported to the Licensed Nursing Hadministrator and Quality Assurance Committee at least quarterly.	y be tary ating in a floor lome se was nt of y the rice the the rped move x" is ne Home	
	Encoding/Transmitt CFR(s): 483.20(f)(1	ring Resident Assessments )-(4)	F6	40	25		10/28/22
	§483.20(f) Automat requirement- §483.20(f)(1) Encod	ed data processing ding data. Within 7 days after					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING	i		09/1	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	facility must encode each resident in the (i) Admission asses (ii) Annual assessm (iii) Significant charn (iv) Quarterly review (v) A subset of item reentry, discharge, (vi) Background (fais no admission ass §483.20(f)(2) Transafter a facility compa facility must be ca CMS System inform contained in the MI standard record lay and that passes sta CMS and the State §483.20(f)(3) Trans 14 days after a facil encoded, accurate, the CMS System, ir (i) Admission asses (ii) Annual assessm (iii) Significant correct (v) Significant correct (v) Significant correct (vi) Quarterly review (vii) A subset of item reentry, discharge, (viii) Background (fainitial transmission)	a resident's assessment, a the following information for a facility: ssment. Inent updates. Inge in status assessments. In a sessessments. In a sessessment. In a sessessment. In a sessessment. In a sessessment. In a sessessment in a sessessment, a sessessment. In a sessessment in a sessessment, a sessessment in a sessessment. In a sessessment in a sessessment. In a sessessment in a sessessment in a sessessment in a sessessment. In a sessessment in a s	F	640			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING _		09/19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 640	transmit data in the for a State which has by CMS, in the formapproved by CMS. This REQUIREMEI by: Based on interview determined that the transmit a Minimum accordance with ferpractice was identification from the formation of t	format. The facility must format specified by CMS or, as an alternate RAI approved nat specified by the State and NT is not met as evidenced and record review, it was a facility failed to complete and an Data Set (MDS) in deral guidelines. This deficient fied for 3 of 26 residents assessment (Resident #3, Resident #32). This deficient need by:  PM, the surveyor reviewed the task that included the	F 64	1- The MDS for resident #3, resider and resident #32 were all exported a submitted on 9/8/22.  General inservice on transmitting do the regional MDS coordinator for the coordinator.  Policy on MDS encoding and transm was reviewed by the LNHA/Designe 2- All residents may be affected. The may be identified by reviewing their A total of ten MDS's for the current n were reviewed by the Director of Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursing/Designee and all ten were for to be transmitted on time.  3- Inservice was done by the regional MDS coordinator on MDS encoding transmitting. The inservice was done the purpose of preparing the MDS coordinator for transmitting. The train will be for the purpose of having a base for transmission. The MDS coordinator may only transmit under the supervisithe regional MDS coordinator.  At least bi-weekly the MDS validation	and one by e MDS nitting e. ey MDS. month  ound al and e for ning ackup ator sion of	
	MDS with an ARD	as observed to have an Annual of 8/1/22 and was due to be than 8/29/22. The MDS was		report will be compared to the MDS master schedule by the Licensed Nu Home Administrator/Designee to en no MDS's were missed. Any issues immediately addressed and will be reported to the Licensed Nursing Home	sure will be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	not transmitted unt  3.) Resident #32 w Quarterly MDS with due to be transmitt MDS was not trans  On 9/8/22 at 11:10 the MDS Coordinat of Resident #3's Ar Coordinator stated Annual Assessmen responsibility of the transmit the assess  On 9/8/22 at 1:00 F interviewed the Lica Administrator (LNH for MDS transmiss concern about the LNHA confirmed th Coordinator transm assessment was no  On 9/9/22 at 10:58 the Regional MDS The surveyor asked completed timely. The surveyor asked wh should have been of Coordinator stated completion date."  According to the lat Medicare/Medicaid Assessment Instru	as observed to have a an an ARD of 8/9/22 and was ed no later than 9/6/22. The smitted until 9/8/22.  AM, two surveyors interviewed for about the late transmission annual Assessment. The MDS that she did not transmit the extra and that it is the extra Regional MDS Coordinator to	F 640	Administrator/Director of Nurs 4- Audit monthly of five MDS's reviewed by the Licensed Nurs Administrator/Director of Nurs ensure timely transmission. Is immediately addressed and re reported to the Licensed Nurs Administrator and Quality Assi Committee at least quarterly.	s will be sing Home ing to sues will be esults ing Home	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	assessment is a co a resident that mus basis". The manual Annual (Comprehe completed no later date + 14 days. The Page 2-20, "The MI (submitted and acc system) electronical	ge 10 mprehensive assessment for the completed on an annual revealed on page 2-16 "An ensive) Assessment must be than care plan completion eralso manual reflected on DS must be transmitted epted into the QIES ASAP ally no later than 14 calendar plan completion date."	F€	840			
F 656 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)( §483.21(b)(1) The simplement a compression resident rights set of §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are ident assessment. The codescribe the followi (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, ar required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, incl treatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized	chensive Care Plans facility must develop and ehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the orth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must ang - t are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and att would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse	Fe	\$56			10/28/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING		09/19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	N
F 656	provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resident's returned discharge. Further the resident community was as local contact agencentities, for this pur (C) Discharge plan plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observar review, it was detended and impler comprehensive car medical needs. This observed for 1 of 3 #103 as evidenced  On 9/01/22 at 10:20 Resident #103 lying surveyor also obset the nightstand, laber the resident stated.  Ex Order  The surveyor review medical record. The that Resident #103	of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its ident's medical record. with the resident and the stative(s)-goals for admission and preference and potential for acilities must document int's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to be sessed and	F 656	1-Care plan for resident #103 was reviewed and updated to include us and diagnosis of and diagnosis of large plan done for nurse who was resp for care plan of resident #103. Policy on care plans reviewed and by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator/Designee.  2-All residents who require care plans be affected. They may be ide by reviewing all care plans. Five residents with Ex Order 26. 4B diagnosis of control were reviewed Licensed Nursing Home Administrator/Designee and found proper care plans.  3- Inservice for all licensed nursing on care planning and including us	care consible  revised  ans ntified  and by the  to have	

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		WINDER OF THE	_				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING			09/1	9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	1		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	The surveyor review Physician's Order (Resident #103 had related to related t	wed the September 2022 PO) form, which showed that	F	356	Review of all residents with  Service order 26.481 orders to ensure care plated done for those items done by Direct Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursing-Assistant Director of Nursing-As	ns etor of ng. s for nthly to for will be s will be lome	
	8. The comprehens plan will: g. Incorporate i h. Incorporate i identified problems	etation and Implementation: sive, person-centered care dentified problems areas; risk factors associated with ; ment goals, timetables, and					

objectives in measurable outcomes;

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING		09	9/19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	and developing interest and meaningful to the of an interdisciplina. The surveyor review "Administering Med Volume (Handheld) 3/20/22. The policy The purpose of this aseptically administ medication into the Interpretation and It. Review the resident suffers Protocol in addition	lem areas and their causes erventions that are targeted he resident, are the endpoint ry process."  wed an additional policy titled, lication through a Small Nebulizer", approved on reflected, "Policy statement: procedure is to safely and ter aerosolized particles of resident's airway." "Policy mplementation: ent's care plan, current orders, etermine resident needs. 2. If from Ex Order 26. 4B1 refer to the	F6	656			
F 657 SS=D	any COPD Clinical NJAC 8:39- 11.2(g) Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)( §483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(2) A cor be- (i) Developed withir the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not I (A) The attending p (B) A registered nur resident.	Protocol information.  nd Revision 2)(i)-(iii)  chensive Care Plans mprehensive care plan must n 7 days after completion of assessment. interdisciplinary team, that imited to	Fé	657		10/28/22	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	resident. (D) A member of f (E) To the extent p the resident and th An explanation memory medical record if the and their resident not practicable for resident's care plated (F) Other approprised or as requested by (iii) Reviewed and the amafter each as comprehensive an assessments. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, it was deterview, it was deterview and revise to a resident's nutre (Resident # 58) resident # 58) resident # 58 lying Ex Order 26. 4B1 The resident was process.  A review of the Ad #58 revealed that	ood and nutrition services staff. bracticable, the participation of the resident's representative(s). Lust be included in a resident's the participation of the resident representative is determined the development of the n. Late staff or professionals in termined by the resident's needs of the resident. The revised by the interdisciplinary the sessment, including both the and quarterly review  ENT is not met as evidenced that interview, and record termined that the facility failed to a care plan to reflect changes ritional care for 1 of 3 residents	F6	1- NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 plan was reviewed, and revised for resthe dietician. Inservice was done for staff restriction for the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 plan for #58. Policy on comprehensive car and procedure was reviewed by Licensed Nursing Home Administrator/Designee. 2-All residents receiving NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 plan for #58. All staff involved in completion of care plans. 3- All staff involved in completion of care plans by the Director of Nursing/Inservice Any issues will be immediate.	responsible or resident re plan policy and revised may be fied by ers. Three ler 26:4.b.1 were noted to eted care per he Assistant Designee.	

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/19/2022
	09/19/2022
315310 B. WING	03/13/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  178-198 OGDEN AVE  JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION DEFICIENCY)	
A review of an Annual Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated 6/7/22, reflected that the resident had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of which indicated that the resident has a forten of 18 which indicated that the resident has a forten of 18 which indicated that the resident has a forten of 18 which was the sole source of nutrition and hydration delivery.  A review of the Order Summary Reports reflected the following for Order 20 481 which which provide the residents  An order for for Order 20 481 which which provide the residents  An order for for Order 20 481 with the control of the care plans. Total volume to be infused for Order 20 481 with the order of the Order 20 481 order 20 481 with the order 20 481 order 20 48	ately ne or.  ill be ng sure Any and sing

the resident's care plans for Ex Order 26. 4B1 and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	anything dietary rela	ated, but was unable to state	F6	57		
	with the change to t	58 care plan was not updated the Ex Order 26. 4B1 ved policy titled, "Optima Care				
	Harbor View Comp Procedures", revise reflected, "Policy St person-centered ca measurable objectivesident's physical a developed and imp	rehensive Care Plans Policy & ed on 1/5/22. The policy atement: A comprehensive, re plan that includes wes and timetables to meet the and functional needs is lemented for each resident."				
	13. "Assessme and care plans are the residents and re	tation and Implementation: Ints of residents are ongoing revised as information about esidents' condition change." Isciplinary Team must review e plan."				
	under Responsibilit 4. "Ensures appropriational assessmenter and/or care plan; reothers regarding nuresponds appropria	description for the Dietitian ies/Accountabilities states: propriate documentation of ent to the MDS and evention in the resident chart eviews the documentation of stritional concerns and tely."				
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Services Provided I CFR(s): 483.21(b)(	Meet Professional Standards 3)(i)	F6	58		10/28/22
	The services provid as outlined by the c must-	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, omprehensive care plan, al standards of quality.				

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		T			T		
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
, and I LAIN C	. COMMEDITOR	DEITH IOATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING				
		245240	B. WING			00/40/2222	
NAME OF S	DOVIDED OF OURDING	315310	D. WING		TREET ADDRESS OFF STATE 750 0005	09/1	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			l	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
OPTIMA	CARE HARBORVIEW	1		1	78-198 OGDEN AVE		
				J	ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
			1				
F 658	Continued From pa	ige 17	F6	358			
	This REQUIREMEN	NT is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		tion, interview, and record			1- (a) Inservice done on placing	ec. Order 26:4.b.1	
		mined that the facility failed to			for staff caring for resident #71.	ton of	
		al Standards of Practice by a.) sician's Order (PO) on			-order reviewed & revised by Direct Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursi		
		<sup>26, 4B1</sup> to maintain <i>Ex Order 26, 4B1</i>			-policy on Number 25 4.5.1 reviewed & review		
	for 1 of 4 residents	reviewed with Ex Order 26. 4B1			by Licensed Nursing Home	Viscu	
		71, b.) failed to label and date			Administrator/Designee.		
		for 1 of 2 residents			(b)Inservice was done for staff m	ember	
		<i>er 26. 4B1</i> , Resident # 58, c.)			responsible for labeling Ex Order 26.		
		x Order 26. 4B1 for 1 of 5			resident #58.		
		for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 which did			-policy on Ex Order 26. 4B1 reviewed		
	not contribute to	Order 26. 4BI, Resident # 124 and,			revised by Licensed Nursing Home		
		valid physician's order and			Administrator/Designee.	of the	
		nt the administration of a  1, Resident #61 and Resident			Employee responsible for labeling Ex Order 26. 4B1 was counseled on the		
	#24.	, resident #01 and resident			to label the Ex Order 26. 4B1.	ailing	
	<i>"-</i> 1.				(c) Dietician was inserviced on ne	ed for	
	Reference: New Je	rsey Statutes, Annotated Title			a NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 note for resident #		
		rsing Board The Nurse			That Ex Order 26. 4B1 note was com		
		State of New Jersey states;			as a late entry.		
		rsing as a registered			-policy on nursing & dietary policy		
		is defined as diagnosing and			procedure was reviewed & revised	by	
		ponses to actual or potential onal health problems, through			Licensed Nursing Home		
		ase finding, health teaching,			Administrator/Designee. (d)Inservice was done for nurse		
		and provision of care			responsible for giving Ex Order 26.	<i>181</i> on	
		storative of life and wellbeing,			7/2022 on obtaining an order for th		
		ical regimens as prescribed by			medication.		
		wise legally authorized			Inservice was done by Director of		
	physician or dentist	L."			Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursi	ng,	
					nurse was also counseled.		
		ice was evidenced by the			(e) Inservice was done for nurses		
	following:				were responsible for for resident #		
	a \ On 0/6/22 at 11:	11 AM the surveyer cheeryed			accurate documentation of adminis	uration	
		114 AM, the surveyor observed the room, lying in bed with			of Ex Order 26. 4B1 Policy on medication documentation	n was	
	INCOLUCIII #/ I IIISIU	the room, lying in bed with			i oney on medication documentation	ii was	

eyes open. The surveyor further observed

reviewed and revised by Licensed Nursing

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED			
		315310	B. WING			09/1	19/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1	78-198 OGDEN AVE		
OPTIMA	CARE HARBORVIEW	V		J	ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa	age 18	F 6	358			
		Order 26 4.b.1 of the resident.	١,	000	Home Administrator.		
		d to the surveyor that they			2- All residents receiving medication	n mav	
	wear Ex Order 26. 4B1 all				be affected. They may be identified		
					reviewing POS & MARS.	~ )	
	On 9/7/22 at 11:52	AM, the surveyor observed			3- All licensed nurses were inservice	ed on	
	Resident #71 in be	d with eyes closed. The			placing Ex Order 26. 4B1, labeling Ex Order	26. 4B1	
		Ex Order 26. 4B1 applied to Number 26. 4B1			and administering controlled drugs.		
	of the reside	ent.			review of all residents control drug		
					was also done and any results were	е	
		nission record for the Resident he resident was admitted to			reported to the Director of		
		gnoses which included but not			Nursing/Licensed Nursing Home Administrator.		
	limited to Ex Order				4- Five Ex Order 26. 4B1 were audite	-d	
	minica to Ex Order	. The resident's most			monthly by Licensed Nursing Home		
	recent Quarterly M	inimum Data Set (MDS), an			Administrator/Designee to ensure		
	assessment tool us				note was completed. Resu		
		re dated 6/30/22, reflected that			be reported to the Administrator an		
		a Brief Interview for Mental			quality assurance committee at lea	st	
	Status (BIMS) scor	re of exon, indicating Ex Order 26. 4B1			monthly. Any issues immediately		
					addressed.		
	A ravious of the Cor	stambar 2022 Traatmant			Five residents' NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 forms v		
		otember 2022 Treatment cord showed a PO dated			reviewed per month by the License Nursing Home Administrator/Desig		
	8/25/22 for <i>Ex Orde</i>				order to determine matching with M		
	CIZOIZZ IOI Z. CITAE	7 20, 401			Results will be reported to the	., u v o.	
					Administrator and quality assurance	е	
	On 9/8/22 at 10:50	AM, the surveyor interviewed			committee at least monthly.		
		se (RN # 1) assigned to			Three residents with Ex Order 26. 4B1 wer	e	
		stated that Ex Order 26. 4B1			audited monthly by the		
		day time after morning care			Administrator/Designee to ensure		
		removed during care to check			placement. Results will be reported		
		surveyor interviewed the 7-3			Administrator and quality assurance		
		ssistant (CNA # 1) assigned to tated that when she reported			committee at least monthly. Any iss will be immediately addressed.	ues	
		norning, both the Ex Order 26, 4B1			Five residents with Ex Order 26. 4B1	were	
		resident already. The RN			reviewed for proper labeling month		
		ne surveyor that the Ex Order 26. 481			Administrator/Designee. Any issues		
		plied at a wrong time and was			be immediately addressed and res		
		e physician's order.			be reported to the Administrator an		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315310 B. WING	09/19/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  178-198 OGDEN AVE  JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
On 9/8/22 at 12:47 PM, the surveyor discussed the above concern to the Administrator, Director of Nursing (DON) and the Regional RN # 1.  There was no further information provided.  b.) On 9/02/22 at 8:20am, the surveyor observed Resident # 58 lying in bed asleep. Resident's was off and the was 11 Surveyor observed the Surveyor observed the was not labeled with any information for the resident.  A review of the Admission Record for Resident #58 revealed that he/she was admitted with diagnoses that included but not limited to:  Ex Order 26. 481  A review of an Annual MDS, an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated 677/22, reflected that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated that the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated the management of the resident has a \$3.070 ar 30.481  The MDS further indicated the management of the management of the management of the management of the m	er ed	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315310	B. WING			09/ <sup>-</sup>	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE IERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	An order for Ex Order  be infused: Ex Order when total volume is specific hang time be and ensure accurate  An order for Ex Order  Volume of Ex Order  Volume of Ex Order  Volume of Ex Order  Ex Order 2  Volume of Ex Order  The Factor of Ex Order  Volume of Ex Order  Ex Order 2  Volume of Ex Order  The Factor of Ex Order  Ex Order 2  On 481  Contain the resident time the Volume. The Factor of Ex Order 2  On 9/07/22 at 10:50  LPN # 1, who acknown we Ex Order 26. 4B1  I abel the Ex Order 2  On 9/07/22 at 10:50  LPN # 1, who acknown we Ex Order 26. 4B1  Stated, they know we Ex Order 26. 4B1  The Factor of Ex Order 2  On 9/07/22 at 10:50  LPN # 1, who acknown we Ex Order 26. 4B1  The Factor of Ex Order 2  On 9/07/22 at 10:50  LPN # 1, who acknown we Ex Order 26. 4B1  The Factor of Ex Order 2  On 9/07/22 at 10:50  LPN # 1, who acknown we Ex Order 26. 4B1  The Factor of Ex Order 2  The Factor of	to run at dated condense and recordense and feeding.  Total volume to 26. 4BI. Up at 17:00 and down seconder 26. 4BI. The remember to set below AND every shift Check the rate and feeding.  Total with condense and feeding.  Total with condense and feeding.  Total condense and f	F	358			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING _		09/19/2022
	OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 658	Continued From p	age 21	F 65	58	
	Resident # 124 in he/she had a good not he/she felt good not he a good not he good not h	2:00 PM, the surveyor observed bed. The resident stated that and it was desired as ow. Resident # 124 stated that ppened because he/she had a and control in the recent past. In the the food tasted okay, and der 26. 4BI at most meals.  2 AM, the surveyor interviewed ned to the resident who stated ad been eating better at about most meals and the resident bod with his/her ex Order 26. 4BI.			
	On 9/2/22 at 10:50 the RN # 3 assign that Resident # 12 had a history of macontributed to the and was curesident said he/sl	AM, the surveyor interviewed ed to the resident who stated 4 had been Ex Order 26. 4B1 and any NI Exec. Order 26. 4B1. The resident was rrently eating well but the ne was happy with his/her RN # 3 stated that the doctor ry team were following the th the Ex Order 26. 4B1.			
	124 in their room s resident consume On 9/13/22 at 10:4	surveyor observed Resident # served their lunch meal. The decoration of the meal served.  12 AM, the surveyor observed their room served their lunch			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315310	B. WING _		09	/19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	A review of the quatool used to facilitat 7/11/22, revealed a Status score of and further and any further of any further of any further of assessments docuteam, which include physician, revealed intake, snack intake documented for the on 8/1/22. Further progress notes and there was a by the Registered Interest and the content of the c	again consumed again	F 65	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Ex Order 26. 4BI . There assessments done Ex Order 26. 4BI doc On 9/14/22 at 1:00 the RD who was as he stated that the reducements assessment/progres Ex Order 26. 4BI note assessment/progres Ex Order 26. 4BI . He appetite had improhappy with the Ex Ohad note of any fur On 9/14/22 at 1:42 the above concern DON. There was note of the surveyor review	were no progress notes or by the RD to assess the umented on 8/1/22.  PM, the surveyor interviewed ssigned to Resident # 124 and resident did have a session that there was note to assess the concern. He nould have been an ress note written to address the also stated that the resident's red and the resident was reder 26. 4BI plus the resident there are only this month.  PM, the surveyor discussed with the Administrator and of further information provided.  Wed the facility's Nursing and Procedure, dated 2/24/22,	F6	558		
	control substance i reviewed the Indivi- Substance Adminis	e reviewing the 5th floor facility nventory system, the surveyor dual Patient Controlled stration Record (CSAR) for CSAR documented a delivery				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315310	B. WING _		09	/19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	from the Provider For Resident #6 indicated that a dos administered to Resident #61 reflect admitted to the fact included but not limited but not limited to the fact included but not limited	Pharmacy of #20 Ex Order 26. 4BI 31 on 7/16/21. The CSAR also se of Ex Order 26. 4BI was esident #61 on 7/3/22.  Inission Record for the cted that the resident was ility with diagnoses which nited to Ex Order 26. 4BI  The resident's dated 6/9/22, reflected that a BIMS score of 7, indicating a consistency and there was any physician at there was any physician at there was any physician at the entry documenting that the entry documenting that the ninistered to Resident #61.  AR dated 7/16/21, sician order for Ex Order 26. 4BI for Market 16.  AR dated 7/16/21, sician order for Ex Order 26. 4BI days. The medication was not ministered to Resident #61.	F 65	58		
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 of and	ministered on 2/17/22 for a 2/22/22 for a USec Order 26:451 of 2. A R dated 3/2022, documented red on 3/11/22.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315310	B. WING		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE CROSS-RE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa	age 25	F6	58		
		7/2021 to 7/2022 revealed y two POs for <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> .				
	Administration police					
		5 PM, the surveyor informed A of this issue and no further pplied.				
	control substance i reviewed the CSAF documented that were delivered fron Resident #24. The had been administe	n the Provider Pharmacy for e CSAR revealed NU Exec. Order 26 4.6.1 ered to Resident #24 from rith #2 documented doses				
	#24 reflected that the facility with diagram imited to Ex Order resident's most rec	ent MDS, dated 8/8/22, dent #24 had a BIMS score of				
	indicated a physicia Ex Order 26. 4B1 if patient Ex Order 2 7/15/22, and hold of The documented a	for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 hold with a start date of lates of 8/26/22 to 8/29/22. dministration times for vas 9:00 AM and 9:00 PM.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315310	B. WING _		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa	ge 26	F 65	58		
	was removed	R indicated that <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> from inventory at 5:00 PM on 1/22, 8/12/22 and 8/31/22.				
		mentation for the <i>Order 26, 4B1</i> for 8/9/22, 12/22 and 8/31/22 indicates				
		R indicates that <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> from inventory on 8/26/22 at PM				
	Ex Order 26. 4B1	22 EMAR indicates that was administered to 0 AM and held at 9:00 PM.				
	Administration police	mentation of Medication ey indicated, "Administration of e documented after (never				
	DON and Licensed (LNHA) to discuss the discrepancies with	M, the surveyor met with the Nursing Home Administrator findings concerning the documentation involving ere was no further information survey.				
	NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b) Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d)(	azards/Supervision/Devices	F 68	39		10/28/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING			09/1	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	§483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, it was deterdevelop a plan of on NJ Exec. Order 26:4. supervision require for Supervision require for Supervision require for Supervision require following:  On 9/1/22 at 11:05 Resident # 22 in the resident sat in a classification of the following at the fact 1 pm, and 7 pm. Twere locked up in well as the supervised th	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent in the sistance and record in the sistance and failed to perform a sistance and sistanc	F6	689	1- Subsect Order 264331 assessment was completed for resident #22 by nurse. Care plan was also completed for re #22 by the nurse. Inservice was done plan for staff member assigned to re #22. Policy on Subsect Order 264331 was review and revised by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator/Designee.  2- All residents that Subsect Order 264331 may be affected. They may be identified by reviewing the physicians orders. Five residents identified as Subsect Order 264331 reviewed and each were noted to have completed Subsect Order 264331 assessment and Subsect Order 264331 assessment and save plan by the Assistant Director of Nursing/Inserv Designee.  Inservice was done for all nursing so completing Subsect Order 264331 assessment and save plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director Order 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director 264331 assessment and Care plan by Assistant Director 264331 assessment and Care pl	were ave a d were taff on addector of	
	Assessment dated	ge Minimum Data Set  8/5/22 which indicated that the			be audited monthly by Licensed Nur Home Administrator/Designee for completing **Descore** assessment ar **USECORE** Care plan. Any issues will be immediately addressed and results reported to the Licensed Nursing Ho Administrator and Quality Assurance	nd be will be ome	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315310	B. WING		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Mental Status examines identify assessments in the Administrator a (DON) about the reassessments in the Administrator a (DON) about the reassessments in the Administrator a (DON) about the reassessments in the Administrator a (DON) about the resident that was soften as they should have how they should	ment dated 4/30/22. Question 6.4B1 the answer was assessment was not filled ere was no care plan for eyor confirmed with the RN) assigned to the resident essment should have been a care plan were no other exercised with the endical record.  PM, the surveyor spoke with and the Director of Nursing esident not being a care plan for firmed that they should have sessment on admission and ad a care plan for firmed that they should have sessment on admission and ad a care plan for firmed that they should have sessment on admission and ad a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for sessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and the esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and the esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on the esessment on the esessment on the esessment on the esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on esessment on esessment on admission and and a care plan for esessment on esessment o	F 689	Committee.		
		AM, the surveyor reviewed the procedure titled Ex Order 26. 4B1				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY PLETED
	315310	B. WING _		09/	19/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	•	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
3/2022. Under "Pur admission to the fa assessed. The resi level of NESC ONSE 2543. pr based on the NESC ONSE "Residents will be a that their current le	re" with a revision date of rpose" number 1. read "Upon cility all will be dent's level of safety and their ivilege will be determined, assessed monthly to ensure vel has not changed.	F 68	89		
require dialysis rec with professional si comprehensive per the residents' goals This REQUIREMED by: Based on observate review, it was deter perform Ex Order 26. 4 residents reviewed Resident # 127.  The deficient practiful following:  On 9/1/22 at 11:51 Resident # 127 laying room. The resident was registered Nurse (	nsure that residents who eive such services, consistent tandards of practice, the rson-centered care plan, and	F 69	1- Inservice done for staff caring resident #127 0n 9/1/22 on assessment and documentation. Policy on communication form with elicensed nursing home administrator/Designee to include communication form with ex order 26. 4BI assessment.  2- All residents receiving communication form with ex order 26. 4BI assessment.  2- All residents receiving communication form with ex order 26. 4BI residents receiving communication form with ex order 26. 4BI residents receiving communication form with ex order 26. 4BI residents currently receiving communications orders. The sidents currently receiving communication form with exception of the sidents of the si	vised by revised may be y wo	10/28/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	An admission record we are admission record and admission record and are	AM the surveyor reviewed the hich revealed the following:  Indicate the following:  Indicated the following:  Indicated the facility attempted interview of mental status with an order 26:4.b.1  Indicated the facility attempted interview of mental status with an order 26:4.b.1  Indicated the facility attempted interview of mental status with atterview of mental status with attervi	F 6	section will include Neeconders Inservice done by Assistar Nursing/Inservice designe staff on the revised communication form as will Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 assessment.  4- Monthly audit of comple Neeconder 26:4.b.1 assessments the licensed nursing staff of the licensed nursing home administrator/designee. At will be immediately resolve to the licensed nursing home administrator and the qual committee at least quarter.	etion of three completed by will be done by eny issues found and reported me lity assurance	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	1		17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	The UM was covering another floor through another floor through The surveyor asked documented the ask when they returned she was not there with the facility from different shift. The documented their at the nurses' progress reviewed the return The resident had the The nurse did not in resident upon return any of the ten nurses included only one nurses' not the source on duty. The visits by that date in not include an asserturn to the facility two nurses' progress include the resident the facility or an asserturn to the facility or an asserturn	d the RN where the nurses sessment of the resident from session to the resident returned to because it was on a RN said the nursing staff is sessment of the resident in ses notes. The surveyor ess notes for August and the August progress notes notes by the nurse on duty. Sirteen could an assessment of the note the facility from sessment of the nurse on duty. Sirteen could an assessment of the nurse on duty. Sirteen could an assessment of the nurse on duty. Sirteen could an assessment of the nurse did est included an assessment of site. The September uded two return notes by the resident had three could be sessment of the resident upon from could be sessment of the resident upon from could be sessment of the sessment of the resident upon from could be sessment of the sessment of the could be sessment of the cou	F	698			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315310	B. WING _		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	On 9/14/22 at 1:59 facility's Policy and Ex Order 26, 4B1 9/5/22. Under Ex Or	PM the surveyor reviewed the Procedure titled revised date rder 26. 4B1 it read:	F 69	98		
	receiving nurse on communication not for any relevant info that it was noted. N any recommendation	the the unit will check the sebook from the sebook from the center ormation/instruction and initial lotify the nursing supervisor for ons that the primary physician f and follow through.				
	for E Ex Order 26, 4B1 shift & notify MD of	e unit will inspect solder 26.481, and every any NU Exec. Order 26.481. Observe and f Nu Exec. Order 26.481 such as Ex Order 26.481				
	3. The dietitian will any relevant inform	also check the notebook for ation.				
	obtaining the reside need for the nurse surveyor asked the done upon the residence	rocedure did not include ents VExec Order 26 4.511 or address the to document the findings. The DON if that should have been dent's return from (ACC 2004). She have been done by the facility ident's return.				
	NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) Physician Visits - R CFR(s): 483.30(b)(	Review Care/Notes/Order	F 7	11		10/28/22
	§483.30(b) Physicia The physician mus					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315310	B. WING _		09/19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	v		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	00,10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 711	§483.30(b)(1) Revior of care, including meach visit required section; §483.30(b)(2) Writt notes at each visit; §483.30(b)(3) Sign exception of influer vaccines, which maphysician-approver assessment for conflist REQUIREME by: Based on interview determined that the the residents' primmonthly physician residents' current rappropriate. This conflictions is a second to the confliction of the co	iew the resident's total program nedications and treatments, at by paragraph (c) of this e, sign, and date progress and and date all orders with the nza and pneumococcal ay be administered per d facility policy after an	F 71	,	
	#22, #7, #127, #38 occurred over seven This deficient practifollowing:  The surveyors revirecords (paper and listed above which physician had not had summary Reports located in the residuer no electronic	e, #71, #11, #70, #147, #117, #54, #37) reviewed and eral months.  tice was evidenced by the ewed the hybrid medical delectronic) for the residents revealed the resident's primary hand signed the Order (monthly physician's orders) lents' chart. In addition, there signatures under the for the following residents:		on the need to prepare physicians of for signatures. The medical records was also instructed to call and remi each physician of the need to sign t monthly orders.  2-All residents requiring physicians are at risk. They may be identified be reviewing the monthly physicians or 3- An audit of all physician orders we completed to ensure each physician was signed.  4- An audit of the physician orders we completed by the Licensed Nursing	orders orders. vas order

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING			09/1	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		17	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	1. Resident #3's hy that the resident's por electronically sig orders for June 202 2022.  2. Resident #118's revealed that the rehand signed or elephysician's orders a August 2022.  3. Resident #130's revealed that the rehand signed or elephysician's orders a August 2022.  4. Resident #63's have revealed that the rehand-signed or elephysician orders for the signed or elep	age 34 Abrid medical records revealed physician had not hand signed and the monthly physician's 22, July 2022, and August  Abybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctronically signed the monthly for June 2022, July 2022, and  Abybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctronically signed the monthly for June 2022, July 2022, and  Abybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctronically signed the monthly for June, July, and August 2022.  Abybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctronically signed the monthly or June, July, and August 2022.  Abybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctronically signed the monthly or June, July, and August 2022.  Abybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctronically signed the monthly or June, July, and August 2022.  Abybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctronically signed the monthly or June, July, and August 2022.	F7	711	Administrator/Designee on a month basis. Any issues will be immediate addressed and results will be report the Licensed Nursing Home Adminisand the Quality Assurance committeleast quarterly.	ly ed to strator	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING _		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	8.) Resident #71's revealed that the rehand-signed or elephysician orders for the signed or elephysician orders for the hybrid medical physician orders for the hybrid medical physician orders for the hybrid medical physician orders for the hybrid medical did not sign orders August 2022.  12.Resident #117's revealed the resides signed or electronic physician's orders August 2022.  13. Resident #22's revealed the resides signed or electronic physician's orders and the resident's physician's orders and the resident's physician's physic	hybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctronically signed the monthly or June, July, and August 2022. hybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctronically signed the monthly or June, July, and August 2022. eviewed the closed record of resided at the facility for review of record failed to reveal signed or the resident's stay during	F 71			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315310	B. WING		09/19	9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	orders for June 20  15. Resident #41's revealed the reside signed or electroni physician's orders August 2022.  16. The hybrid merevealed the reside signed or electroni physician's orders August 2022.  17. The hybrid merevealed the reside signed or electroni physician's orders August 2022.  18. The hybrid merevealed the reside signed or electroni physician's orders August 2022.  18. The hybrid merevealed the reside signed or electroni physician's orders August 2022.  On 09/12/22 at 10 interviewed a Regi where the physiciar esidents. The RN sign in the resident physicians may so RN stated the morbinder for the physicians may so RN stated t	age 36 22, July 2022, or August 2022.  Inhybrid medical record ent's physician had not hand cally signed the monthly for June 2022, July 2022, or dical records of Resident #37 ent's physician had not hand cally signed the monthly for June 2022, July 2022, and dical records of Resident #54 ent's physician had not hand cally signed the monthly for June 2022, July 2022, and dical records of Resident #38 ent's physician had not hand cally signed the monthly for June 2022, July 2022, and dical records of Resident #38 ent's physician had not hand cally signed the monthly for June 2022, July 2022, and 38 am, the surveyor stered Nurse (RN) regarding and sign the orders for stated the physicians usually t's paper chart and the metimes sign in the EHR. The enthly POS are usually kept in a dicians to sign. The RN clarified were kept in the binder and to be returned to the resident's 150 am, the surveyor asked the RN/UM) about the monthly	F 711			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315310	B. WING _		09	/19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 711	POS for residents. binders on the unit orders. The survey on the unit consiste orders from 2020. of Nursing (DON) hwould provide to the On 09/12/22 at 01: the Administrator,	The RN/UM stated there were for the physician to sign or observed that the binders ed only of monthly physician The RN/UM stated the Director and the current binders and e surveyor.  19 pm, the surveyor informed DON, and RN regional	F 7	11			
	physician orders no signing of the mont DON stated there we physician orders fo DON stated when the physicians back in the residen	concerns with the monthly of found in the chart and the thly POS by physicians. The was a binder with monthly or the physicians to sign. The he physicians visit, the staff is sign the POS and place it t's chart. The DON and d they would provide further surveyor.					
	with the Administra the POS by the phy stated the physicial complete the signir August 2022 POSs did not provide a re not signed. The sur responsible for ens orders for the resid the medical records	2 PM, the surveyor discussed tor and the DON the signing of visicians. The Administrator in swill be coming in to ing of the June, July, and it. The Administrator and DON esponse as to why POSs were everyor asked who was uring the physician's signed ents. The Administrator replied is staff was responsible.					
	the Medical Record physicians signing The MR stated she the POS together in	am, the surveyor interviewed is staff person (MR) about orders and the monthly POS. was responsible for getting in the binders and getting the em. The MR further stated she					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315310	B. WING _		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	would call the phys would be coming in fax orders to be sig MR stated she print to prepare for phys.  On 9/15/22 at 12:07 surveyor reviewed procedure titled, "E reviewed 01/2022, signing orders. No provided by the fac	icians' office to see when they and told the offices she could ned by the physicians. The ted out the POS every month icians to sign.  7 pm, the DON provided the facility's policy and lectronic Medical Records", did not address physicians further information was illity.	F 71	11		
F 755 SS=D	S483.45 (a)( §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The fa personnel to admin permits, but only ur a licensed nurse.  §483.45(a) Procedo pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and ad biologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obt pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provi	Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law ander the general supervision of ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and at the needs of each resident.  Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed	F 75	55		10/28/22
	§483.45(b)(1) Prov	ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ( A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315310	B. WING			09/1	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	the facility.  §483.45(b)(2) Estal receipt and disposit sufficient detail to e reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Dete order and that an a is maintained and p. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation medical records an it was determined to accurately follow the related to the invention and Ex Order 26.4B of medications for 2 receiving NJ Exec. Or inspected on the 5t Resident #24, b) reaccurate physical in a CUBEX medication dispension. This deficient practifollowing:  a) On 9/2/22 at 11:5 a unit inspection who comparison of the I Substance Administ physical NJ Exec. Order RN Nurse Manager presented the CSA belonging to Resident.	polishes a system of records of ion of all controlled drugs in nable an accurate  rmines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. The interview and review of a other facility documentation, that the facility documentation policy tory control wasting of a control substance classes of 20 residents who were reder 26:4.b.1 In floor, Resident #61 and move a discontinued to the ion stock, and c) keep an aventory of back up to the ion of the ion in the ion	F 7	755	1- (a) Inservice was done for licens nurse that wasted <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> 8/20/22. Inservice was done on proprocedure for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 by DON/ADON/Designe Inservice was also done for nurses wasted <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> . on 11/28/29/10/21. Inservice was done on proper proce for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 DON/ADON Designee. Inservice was done for nurses that med on 8/29/22 and 9/1/22. (b) Inservice was done for nurse responsible for auditing the medicat for expiration date and removing the once they were expired. Inservice was done for the medication from the cart when expired. (c) Inservice was done for the RNC forth floor on the cubex daily inventor the control of the cubex daily inventor the cubex daily invento	ee. that 21 and edure by tions em vas noving	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/1	9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	documented she found the Ex Or sealed foil pack. We witness to this, the another witnessing CSAR, but that she the medication.  The CSAR for Ex Or documention of two 11/28/21 indicating column. The 9/10/25 signature. Both en include a time that  A review of the CS/8/29/22 and 9/1/22 "Time" column. Burses but failed to doses were wasted b) The CSAR contained do CSAR contained do CSAR contained do CSAR contained documented expiral seal of 7/15/22.  Review of the CSA 11/28/21, 2/17/21, 2	The RNNM stated that rder 26. 4BI falling out of the 7hen asked if there was a RNNM stated she forgot to get nurse's signature on the was the nurse who wasted exact the exact that the ex	F 7	755	Emergency kits were reviewed and revised by LNHA/Designee.  2-All residents receiving medication be affected. They may be identified reviewing the POS & MAR.  3- Inservice for all licensed nurses for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  monitoring medication for expiration and dubex daily inventory check. This inservice was done by DON/ADON/Designee. Inservice also includes policy on NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 substances. Dubex daily inventory check will be at least daily by designated nurse. A issues will be immediately addressed reported to the LNHA/DON.  4- Audit of the Dubex daily inventory check will be done at least monthly LNHA/Designee. Results will be reported to the LNHA and QA Committee at quarterly. Review of the NHA/designee. Any issues will be immediately addressed. Results will reported to the LNHA and QA Committee at quarterly addressed. Results will reported to the LNHA and QA Committee at least quarterly.	done done Any ed and y by the borted least heet	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING		09	/19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	V	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  178-198 OGDEN AVE  JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	being discontinued surveyor noted the c) On 9/12/22 at 11 interviewed the 4th Charge Nurse (RN CUBEX system. T located in the lockefloor. The surveyor process of the conwere stored in the informed the surve completed during habound book to the lockefloor. The surveyor process of the conwere stored in the informed the surve completed during habound book to the located that the laperformed was 3/1 under the discrepa On 9/13/22 at 9:49 presence of the Direct the Assistant Direct completed a physic substance medicated Although the CUBE automated inventor there were no physic substance for this ex Order 26. 4B1 converses the converse of the Direct CUBEX system for at 6:02 PM.	until 9/2/22, when the medication.  1:05 AM, the surveyor floor Registered Nurse CN) in reference to the he CUBEX system was ed medication room on the 4th r discussed the inventory trol substance medications that CUBEX system. The RNCN yor no inventory was her shift. The RNCN presented e surveyor titled, "Cubex Daily bok." The surveyor reviewed eventory Check" which last time inventory was 1/2019 with "NO" documented	F 755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING		09/	/19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	aware that the facili inventory counts of the CUBEX system surveyor that she d CUBEX system.  On 9/14/22 at 10:20 the Provider Pharm (PPAE), who explains ability to do a physical inventory through a PPAE stated that the physical control submedications stored once daily.  The PPAE was able Ex Order 26. 4B1 that the medication a documented expinates and expired. No do that the medication was remarked expired. No do that the medication destroyed due to expire the PPAE informed inventory sheets where the Pharmacy Province to the Pharmacy Provin	ity failed to perform daily back up narcotics stored in . The CRPh informed the oes not have access to the DAM, the surveyor interviewed accy Account Executive ned the Cubex provides the cal count of the narcotic n option "Cycle Count." The defacility should perform a destance count of all in the CUBEX system at least eto review the past history for and informed the surveyor was delivered on 2/9/21 with ration date in 2/10/22. There remation to show that the noved or destroyed because it ocumentation was available had been removed or	F 7	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING		09	/19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Substance Invento Emergency Kits por the event a control the emergency supmust be immediate facility policy and prolicy was the CUE specified "For the Normal Columns for "Incom" Discrepancies You CUBEX Daily Inverties the surveyor by the reporting paper should be counted and the number of the count together. The report any discrepandicated "7. The must contain, as a information: i. Sign On 9/2/22 at 2:15 FOON and Licensed (LNHA) to discuss discrepancies with management at the On 9/12/22 at 1:26 DON in the present Clinical Support Research in the counter of the counter o	wed the Controlled Dangerous ry for Back Up Box and licy. The policy stated, "4. In led substance medication in oply box inventory expires, it ely destroyed at the facility per rocedure." Attached to the BEX Daily Inventory Check that Month Of:" and included hing (RN#1) Outgoing (RN#2)" or N" and "Resolution." This hory Check was provided to e DON who explained that this ould have been filled out daily.  It rolled Substances policy and staff must count controlled if each shift. The nurse coming arse going off duty must make They must document and ancies to the Director of  Ity policy "Discarding and tions" approved 1/2022 hedication disposition record minimum, the following ature of witnesses."  PM, the surveyor met with the I Nursing Home Administrator findings concerning the control substance	F 755			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	COMPLETED		
		315310	B. WING _		09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	control substance r further information team.  On 9/14/22 at 10:04 DON in the present LNHA to discuss further discrepancies with management at the inventory of control should be performed when medications at two nurses' signature.  On 9/15/21 at 10:15 the expired Ex Order the locked cart on 9/2/22. The Ex Order 26. 4B1 shrock and destroyed discontinued on 7/2 not have remained.  On 9/15/22 at 12:53 all the controlled survith the DON and Lease and the substantial than	A AM the surveyor met with the ce of the ADON, PPAE and the rther findings concerning the control substance e facility. The DON stated that led substance medication ed daily. The DON added that are wasted, there needs to be tree on the inventory sheet.  AM, the surveyor discussed found in box of 5th floor the medication e DON agreed that the nould have been removed from donce the 7/16/21 order was 24/21. The surveyor discussed in the medication cart.  By PM, the surveyor discussed in the medication cart.  By PM, the surveyor discussed in the medication issues and the survey exit via other information was provided.	F 75	55		
	NJAC 8:39- 29.4(b) Hospice Services CFR(s): 483.70(o)( §483.70(o)(1) A lon	1)-(4)	F 84	19		10/28/22
	do either of the follo (i) Arrange for the p					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING		09	/19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	Medicare-certified (ii) Not arrange for services at the facilia Medicare-certified resident in transferrarrange for the prowhen a resident recommendation when a resident recommendation (a) (b) (c) (c) (d) (d) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e	the provision of contents of the provision of contents	F 8-	19		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/ <sup>-</sup>	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	(2) Clinical complicalter the plan of car (3) A need to transfor any condition. (4) The resident's of (F) A provision state responsibility for decourse of course of c	ations that suggest a need to re. fer the resident from the facility death. In the resident from the facility death. It is the LTC facility's nish 24-hour room and board dent's personal care and coordination with the resident of care riately based on the individual of the resident of the patient; nursing; and spiritual, dietary, and redical equipment, and drugs death of the resident's terminal illness and related other resident's terminal reare of the resident's terminal conditions.  When the LTC facility onsible for the administration death of the resident's terminal riate by the resident death of the resident's terminal conditions.  When the LTC facility onsible for the administration death of the resident's terminal death of the resident's terminal conditions.  When the LTC facility onsible for the administration death of the resident's terminal conditions.  When the LTC facility onsible for the administration death of the resident's terminal death	F	349			

OLIVIE	to Fort MEDION TE	I WEDION OF CELLANDER					0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1	78-198 OGDEN AVE		
OPTIMA	CARE HARBORVIEW	1		J	ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
O(A) ID	CHMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NI.	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF	IX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	RIATE	DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 849	Continued From pa	ige 47	F 8	349			
	mistreatment, neglect, or verbal, mental, sexual,						
		e, including injuries of unknown					
		propriation of patient property					
	by Ex Order 26. 4BI personr	nel to the Ex Order 26. 481					
		ediately when the LTC facility					
		the alleged violation.					
		f the responsibilities of the					
	Ex Order 26. 4BI and the LT						
		ces to LTC facility staff.					
	Solouvomonio do m	oce to 2. o racinty etain.					
	§483.70(o)(3) Each	LTC facility arranging for the					
		care under a written					
		esignate a member of the					
		inary team who is responsible					
	for working with	representatives to					
	coordinate care to	the resident provided by the					
		d Ex Order 26. 481 staff. The					
		m member must have a					
		, function within their State					
		ct, and have the ability to					
		t or have access to someone					
	that has the skills a	nd capabilities to assess the					
	resident.	·					
	The designated into	erdisciplinary team member is					
	responsible for the	following:					
	(i) Collaborating wi	th Ex Order 26, 481 representatives					
	and coordinating LT	C facility staff participation in					
		anning process for those					
	residents receiving						
	(ii) Communicating	with Ex Order 26. 481 representatives					
		re providers participating in the					
	provision of care fo	r the terminal illness, related					
	conditions, and oth	er conditions, to ensure quality					
	of care for the patie						
	(iii) Ensuring that t	he LTC facility communicates					
	with the Ex Order 26, 481 me	edical director, the patient's					
		, and other practitioners					
		provision of care to the patient					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUC		(X3) DATE SURVI COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/-	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	,		STREET ADDRE 178-198 OGDE JERSEY CIT		·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EAC	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	as needed to coord medical care provio (iv) Obtaining the form of the coord medical care provio (iv) Obtaining the form of the terminal illness (D) Names and copersonnel involved patient.  (E) Instructions on 24-hour on-call sys (F) (C) Physician certife the terminal illness (D) Names and copersonnel involved patient.  (E) Instructions on 24-hour on-call sys (F) (C) (E) (C) (E) (C) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E	care with the ded by other physicians. Collowing information from the ont acceptation of specific to each patient. Care of each how to access the care of each tem. Cation information specific to each patient. Care of each tem. Cation information specific to each patient. Care of each tem. Cation information specific to each patient. Care of each tem. Cation information specific to each patient. Cation information information specific to each patient. Cation information information of each patient. Cation information inf	F8	1-Meetin and Optir Managen current no	ng held with Grace and a care Harbor View ment staff to discuss the cotes from the care received from the care rec	need for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	identified for 1 of 2 reviewed for Ex On The deficient prace following:  On 9/6/22 at 10:56 Resident #87 in be On 9/7/22 at 11:53 Nurse (LPN) inform #87 was on Ex Order that the of the surveyor reviewed a week.  The surveyor reviewed records which reverse which reverse admitted to the fact included but was recorded by the summary of the Adsummary) revealed admitted to the fact included but was recorded by the summanagement date. Interview for Mentindicated that the summary of the residual care:  A Physician's Order of the residual care: The surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included but was recorded by the summary of the residual care. The surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included but was recorded by the summary of the residual care.  A recent quarterly assessment tool under the surveyor of the residual care. The surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included but was residual care. The surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included but was residual care. The surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included but was residual care.  A review of the residual care. The surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included but was residual care. The surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by the surveyor reviewed admitted to the fact included by th	29 residents, Resident #87, care.  tice was evidenced by the  6 AM, the surveyor observed ed sleeping.  8 AM, the Licensed Practical med the surveyor that Resident #26.481. The LPN further stated urse came to the facility once or ewed the resident's medical ealed the following:  mission Record (an admission d that the resident was cility with a diagnosis that not limited to Ex Order 26.481  Minimum Data Set (QMDS), an ised to facilitate care and 6/17/22, revealed a Brief al Status score of	F8	349	nurse to bring the services are viewed and revised by the Licens Nursing Home Administrator/Desig 2- All residents on services are viewed. They may be identified by reviewing the physicians orders for servicewing the physicians orders for were reviewed to ensure that notes current date were present.  3- Inservice done for all licensed non confermed are viewed notes at time of vitthat the communication concerning residents needs may remain currer Director of Nursing/Assistant Direct Nursing/Designee will monitor the residents on a monthly basis to ensure that notes are received from the staff. Results will be immed addressed and reported to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator.  4- Audit will be done monthly for all residents or services are received from the staff. Results to ensure all residents or a monthly data to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator.  4- Audit will be done monthly for all residents or current. This will be done administrator/Designee. Any issues the immediately addressed and residence and residents and current or the licensed Nursing Home Administrator and Quality Assurance Committee at least quality Assurance Committee at least quality.	vices up to urses of the nt. tor of code 20.481 sure ediately ensed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315310	B. WING _		09	/19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 849	the Registered Nur asked her who was that the \$\frac{1000}{1000} \text{ is medical record} \text{ vis \$\pi 87's medical record} \text{ she further stated give a verbal report place the \$\frac{1000}{1000} \text{ condex} \text{ 20.481} \text{ medical record for acknowledged that titled NJ Exec. Order 7/11/22.}  On 9/9/22 at 10:18 \text{ Nurse/HN documented her and gave verbal rebefore she left the she printed her \$\frac{1000}{1000}  them in the resider acknowledged that them in the resider acknowledged that visit notes  On 9/12/22 at 1:30 the Licensed Nursing Director of Nursing Nurse and discuss further information  A review of the facility of the printer of the facility o	PM, the surveyor interviewed se/Unit Manager (RN/UM) and a responsible for making sure sit notes were in Resident rd. The RN/UM stated,  that the RN/UM stated resident's every visit. The RN/UM stated that she resident's every visit. The RN/UM stated that she resident resident's was dated  AM, the surveyor called the resident reside	F 84	9			
		Healthcare Services sing Facility Services signed					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315310	B. WING		09/	19/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 849	on 1/18/13 included and Facility information with earthe patient's medica patient visit to ensure patient visit to ensure patient visit to ensure patient are patient are pocumentation of sincluded in the patient of the DON in the present of the poly in the poly in the present of the poly in the poly in the present of the poly in the p	a "4.3 Communication.  y will communicate pertinent ch other either verbally or in al record at each re that the needs of each met 24 hours a day.  such communication shall be ent's medical record."  PM, the surveyor interviewed sence of another surveyor and responsible for making sure on notes were placed in the record. She stated, "The unit turse on duty now and then." If the DON what would be visitation notes were not in the record. The DON further	F8	349				

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060905	B. WING		09/1	9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	178-198 O	ORESS, CITY, S GDEN AVE CITY, NJ 073	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	OUR MARRY OTA				201	0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	THE STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE	S IN COMPLIANCE WITH IN THE NEW JERSEY CODE, CHAPTER 8:39, LICENSURE OF LONG LITIES.				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	ory Access to Care	S 560			10/28/22
		comply with applicable local laws, rules, and				
	by: Based on observati pertinent facility dod determined the faci required minimum of ratios as mandated This deficient practi following.  Reference: NJ Statt 112. An Act concern nursing homes and Revised Statutes. Be It Enacted by Assembly of the Statt Minimum staffing re effective 2/1/21.  1. a. Notwithsta requirements as ma every nursing home P.L.1976, c.120 (C. to P.L.1971, c.136 (C.	on, interview, and review of cumentation, it was lity failed to maintain the direct care staff-to-resident by the State of New Jersey. It is requirement, CHAPTER and staffing requirements for supplementing Title 30 of the requirements for supplements for nursing homes and gang any other staffing any other staffing any be established by law, as defined in section 2 of 30:13-2) or licensed pursuant (C.26:2H-1 et seq.) shalling minimum direct care staffing		1- In order to increase the number CNA's we are running ad's and ha signed up two agencies to provide additional CNA's. Inservice was done for the nursing management on the subject of me the CNA to resident ratios. Three CNA's were hired for Octob two for the 11-7 shift and one for the shift. 2- All residents may be affected by ratio issues. They may be identified reviewing staffing sheets & census numbers. 3- Director of Nursing/Assistant Di Nursing/Designee will complete bit audit of staffing to ensure CNA number the needed ratio for the CNA Results reported to the Licensed Number Administrator & Quality Ass Committee at least monthly and air reasons for discrepancies will be documented	eting er 2022; he 3-11 y staffing d by s irector of -weekly mbers v's. Nursing urance	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed**  TITLE

(X6) DATE 10/14/22

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	060905	B. WING		09/1	9/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW	178-198 O	GDEN AVE			
OI TIMA GARE HARBORVIEW	JERSEY C	ITY, NJ 073	307		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  JUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560 Continued From page	e 1	S 560			
(1) one certified residents for the day: (2) one direct car residents for the ever fewer than half of all se certified nurse aides, shall be signed in to vaide and shall performand (3) one direct car residents for the night direct care staff mem certified nurse aide at aide duties b. Upon any expans the nursing home, the exempt from any increations for a period of restriction that the date of the expander. (1) The computation staffing ratios shall be place. (2) If the applicate subsection a. of this sea whole number of direct care serounded to the next here sulting ratio, call is fifty-one hundredther. (3) All computation midnight census for the degins. d. Nothing in this sea affect any minimum serous nursing homes as mathematical components of Headard staff, including components.	nurse aide to every eight shift; re staff member to every 10 ning shift, provided that no staff members shall be and each staff member work as a certified nurse in certified nurse aide duties; re staff member to every 14 the shift, provided that each ober shall sign in to work as a nind perform certified nurse sion of resident census by the nursing home shall be rease in direct care staffing nine consecutive shifts from the sion of the resident census. On of minimum direct care to the hundredth stion of the ratios listed in section results in other than rect care staff, including for a shift, the number of staff members shall be sigher whole number when rried to the hundredth place, sor higher.  One shall be based on the he day in which the shift cition shall be construed to staffing requirements for	S 560	Administrator will run ads as need increase CNA hires.  4- An audit of staffing will be done Licensed Nursing Home Administrator/Director of Nursing/Designee done once mor This will be a review of staffing nu versus staffing ratio. Any discrepa will be reported to the Licensed Nithome Administrator & Quality Ass Committee at least monthly and a discrepancies will be resolved immediately.	by the athly. The string are the str	

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060905	B. WING		09/1	9/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	178-198 O	DRESS, CITY, S OGDEN AVE CITY, NJ 073	STATE, ZIP CODE	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	established minimular A review of "New Je Long Term Care As Program Nurse Staperiod beginning 8/revealed the facility the State of New Je requirements of CN total staff on 2 of 14-08/14/22 had 12 Cday shift, required 14-08/20/22 had 14 Cday shift, required 14-08/21/22 had 12 Cday shift, required 14-08/27/22 had 12 Cday shift, required 14-08/16/22 had 8 totathe overnight shift, 10-08/19/22 had 8 totathe overnight shift, 10-08/19/22 had 8 totathe overnight shift, 10-08/19/21 at 1:30 the staffing ratio co	ersey Department of Health sessment and Survey ffing Report" for the 2-week 14/22 and ending 8/27/22 was not in compliance with ersey minimum staffing lAs on 4 of 14 day shifts and I overnight shifts as follows:  NAs for 136 residents on the 7 CNAs.  NAs for 130 residents on the 6 CNAs.  NAs for 123 residents on the 15 CNAs.  NAs for 129 residents on the 6 CNAs.  al staff for 134 residents on required 10 total staff.  al staff for 130 residents on required 9 total staff.  PM, the surveyor discussed incerns with the Administrator sing, who stated they were	S 560				

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIDELLI COLL ELETT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REVI	SIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			1	
315310 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing		Y2	12/14/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW		178-198 OGDEN AVE			
		JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
	·	-			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0558 483.10(e)(3)		Correction Completed 10/28/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		l O(i)(1)-(7)	Correction  Completed 10/28/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0640 483.20(f)(1)-(4)		Correction Completed 10/28/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0656 483.21(b)(1)		Correction Completed 10/28/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		/ I(b)(2)(i)-(iii)	Correction  Completed 10/28/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)		Correction Completed 10/28/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 10/28/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0698 483.25		Correction  Completed 10/28/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0711 483.30(b)(1)-(3)		Correction Completed 10/28/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0755 483.45(a)(b)(1)	-(3)	Correction Completed 10/28/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		) (0)(1)-(4)	Correction  Completed 10/28/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEW STATE A REVIEW CMS RO	GENCY   ED BY	REVIEW (INITIAL REVIEW (INITIAL Y COMPLI	S) /ED BY S)			TITLE R ANY UNCORF	DF SURVEYOR  RECTED DEFICIENT ICIES (CMS-2567)			DATE	

#### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 12/14/2022 060905 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 10/28/2022 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

**EVENT ID:** 

VJE912

YES NO

9/19/2022

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01				X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	ΚO	000				
K 211 SS=F	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O 09/20/22, was found the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protectife Safety Code (L Health Care Occup)  The building is a 5-90's, It is composed construction. The fazones. The general facility currently has the Regional Plant of the building tour. A Director will start Of Means of Egress - CFR(s): NFPA 101  Means of Egress - Aisles, passageway exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and continuously maintafull use in case of e 18/19.2.2 through 1 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1. This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observated documentation reviewed to inspect fire doors	at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the etion Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING ancy  story facility, that was built in a for Type II protected acility is divided into 13- smoke for is a Cummins 200 KW. The sign of Maintenance Director and Operations Director performed newly hired Maintenance ctober 1, 2022.  General  General  General  General  General  As corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to mergency, unless modified by 8/19.2.11.  IO.1  NT is not met as evidenced cions, interview and ew on 9/19/22, in the gional Plant Operations ermined that the facility failed annually in accordance with	K 2	211	1- All residents may be affected by They may be identified by reviewing daily census. 2- An inspection of all doors was completed by the maintenance direction.	the ctor	10/28/22	
I ABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 

10/14/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW	1		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 211	S&C 17-38-LSC. To for 12 of 12 fire dod evidenced by the form of the Regional From t	his deficient practice occurred ors observed, and was ollowing:  y 10:00 AM to 2:00 PM, the all documentation provided Plant Operations Director. The spection documentation was a facility's fire door assemblies.  Inducted with the Regional irector, during the document that currently he could not entation for the last 12-months	KZ	211	and any issues were immediately addressed. Results were reported administrator and the quality assur committee at least monthly. The annual fire door inspection sha audited monthly by the maintenant director/designee to ensure complethe inspection. Results will be reported the administrator and the quality assurance committee at least mon Any discrepancies will be immediated addressed.  3- An audit of the annual fire door inspection will be done quarterly by administrator/designee to ensure completion of the annual inspection results were reported to the admining and the quality assurance committed least quarterly. Any issues will be immediately addressed.	ance all be se etion of rted to thly. tely  the n. The istrator	
	Inspection of Door 7.2.1.15.8 S&C 17-38-LSC NFPA 101- 2012 ed Maintenance of Me Egress Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101 Egress Doors Doors in a required equipped with a late use of a tool or key	ition Life Safety Code 7.2.1.15 Openings. 7.2.1.15.1* to dition Life Safety Code 19.7.3 eans of Egress 19.7.3.1  I means of egress shall not be ch or a lock that requires the from the egress side unless lowing special locking	K2	222			10/28/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING <b>01</b>		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315310	B. WING		_ 09	/19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 0730	ATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION 'E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	CLINICAL NEEDS LOCKING Where special lock clinical security need only one locking deeach door and proving rapid removal of ool locks; keying of all all times; or other sto the staff at all times; or other sto the staff at all times. SPECIAL NEEDS I Where special lock safety needs of the Clinical or Security being met. In additional electrical locks that upon loss of power protected by a supersystem and the lock complete smoke deconstantly monitore within the locked spand detection system and detection system and the lock of supon activation of the system and the lock of system and the locked spand detection system and detection system and the locked spand detection syst	ing arrangements for the eds of the patient are used, evice shall be permitted on visions shall be made for the ecupants by: remote control of locks or keys carried by staff at uch reliable means available nes.  2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6  OCKING ARRANGEMENTS ing arrangements for the patient are used, all of the Locking requirements are on, the locks must be fail safely so as to release to the device; the building is ervised automatic sprinkler ked space is protected by a setection system (or is ed at an attended location pace); and both the sprinkler ems are arranged to unlock the on.  2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 S LOCKING  Elayed-egress locking systems ance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be assemblies serving low and needs in buildings protected proved, supervised automatic m or an approved, supervised automatic m or an approved, supervised system.	K 2	222		

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315310 09/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 9/20/22. 1- Exit/Egress door by stair A had it was determined that the facility failed to ensure installed a readily visible sign indicating that exit doors locked with a delayed egress "push until alarm sounds, door can be device were provided with instructional signage opened in 15 seconds". as per the requirements of NFPA 101:2012 -- Exit/Egress door by stair B had installed Chapter 7.2.1.6.1.1(4). This deficient practice a readily visible sign indicating "push until was identified in 2 of 8 egress doors and alarm sounds, door can be opened in 15 evidenced by the following: seconds". - An inspection of all doors was completed 1. At 10:55 AM, the Surveyor, Regional Plant by the director of maintenance services to Operations Director, observed that the exit/egress ensure all doors have needed signage. Results were reported to the administrator door by stair-A, was provided with a delayed egress system. The door was not provided with a and Quality Assurance committee at least readily visible sign with 1-inch letters indicating monthly. "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened 2- All residents can be affected by this in 15-Seconds." The door was provided with a issue. They can be identified by reviewing push button keypad and opened with the the census list. activation of the fire alarm. 3- An inspection audit will be completed monthly by the director of 2. At 11:18 AM, the Surveyor, Regional Plant maintenance/designee to ensure that Operations Director, observed that the exit/egress doors requiring signage will maintain the signage. Results will be reported to the door stair-B ,was provided with a delayed egress system. The door was not provided with a readily administrator and Quality Assurance visible sign with 1-inch letters indicating "Push committee at least monthly.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/19/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE HARBORVIEW			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	Until Alarm Sounds 15-Seconds." The button keypad and the fire alarm.  The Regional Plant confirmed the findin observations.  The Administrator of	s, Door Can Be Opened in door was provided with a push opened with the activation of toperations Director, ngs at the time of the was informed of these findings, ety Code survey exit	K 2	222	4- An audit of all the doors will be of quarterly by the Administrator/design Any issues will be immediately add and reported to the Administrator a Quality Assurance committee at leaquarterly.	gnee. Iressed Ind	
K 281 SS=E	5		NFPA 101:2012 - 7.2.1.6.1(4) Illumination of Means of Egress K 2 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress				10/28/22
	shall be either conticapable of automatintervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation 9/20/22, in the properations Directofacility failed to protothat would operate of egress in accorded Edition, Section 19 practice affected 1 evidenced by the formation of automatical section is a section for the section of the section is a section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section in the section is a section in the sectio	ged in accordance with 7.8 and inuously in operation or tic operation without manual NT is not met as evidenced tion and interviews conducted presence of the Regional Plant r, it was determined that the vide emergency illumination automatically along the means lance with NFPA 101, 2012 .2.8 and 7.8. The deficient of 10 units observed and was ollowing:			1- Main dining room - electrical was witches were reviewed by electric one switch adjusted to remain on. 2- Any residents utilizing the main room may be affected by this pract They may be identified by reviewing dietary list of residents attending the dining room. 3- The dining room lights will be rochecked once a week, and bulbs reas needed. That weekly check will	ian and dining ice. g the le main utinely eplaced	

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315310 09/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 5 K 281 observed to have 6 electrical wall switches. The documented and completed by the surveyor revealed that when all 6-switches were maintenance department. shutoff the large approximately 40' x 40' room 4- An audit of the dining room lights will be done by Licensed Nursing Home had no lighting. Administrator/Designee monthly. Results The findings were verified by the Regional Plant will be reported the Licensed Nursing Operations Director at the time of the Home Administrator & Quality Assurance observation's. Committee at least quarterly. The Administrator was informed of the finding's at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 9/20/22. NFPA 101-2012 edition Life Safety Code: 7.8 Illumination of Means of Egress: 7.8.1.3\* (2) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 10/28/22 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection. Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315310 09/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 6 K 353 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on surveyor observation on 9/20/22 in the 1- (a)Four of fifteen sprinkler heads presence of the Regional Plant Operations under the overhang outside that were Director, it was determined that the facility missing recessed escutcheon finish plates and having oxidation were inspected by A).failed to maintain all parts of their automatic sprinkler system in optimal condition B). ensure sprinkler company and proposal given to all backflow prevention device assemblies were in repair sprinkler heads. operation as per section 5.2.1.1.1 of National Fire (b) Fire service line check valves #1 was Prevention Association (NFPA) 25. This deficient inspected and proposal given for repair. practice was evidenced by the following: Both A & B repairs were completed by the sprinkler company. A). At 11:48 AM, the surveyor observed 4 of 15 2- All residents using that area may be sprinkler heads outside the building's overhang, affected. They may be identified by approximately 40' x 30' that 4 of the fire sprinkler reviewing the census. heads were missing the recessed escutcheon 3- The area under the overhang outside finish plate's, exposing the fire sprinkler heads. will be inspected monthly by the The missing covers revealed a green coating of maintenance director/designee. The oxidation/corrosion on the fire sprinkler heads. inspection will be for missing escutcheon The area under the building overhang was used plates and any oxidation. Any issues will as a parking lot at the time of observation. be immediately addressed and results reported to the administrator and QA An interviewed was conducted with the Regional Committee. 4- An audit will be done at least quarterly Plant Operations Director at the time of the observation's, where he stated and confirmed 4 by the LNHA/Designee Any issues will be of 15 fire sprinkler heads were missing covers immediately addressed and results and the exposed heads had a green coating of reported to the Licensed Nursing Home oxidation/corrosion. Administrator & Quality Assurance Committee at least quarterly. B). Record review of the annual backflow prevention device assembly test report indicated on 8/8/22, the facility fire sprinkler vendor failed the fire service line check valve #1 marked: leaked, as the "device leaks catastrophically from the first check and should be rebuilt". The device was left out of service. The Regional Plant Operations Director confirmed the fire sprinkler vendor report dated

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315310 09/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 7 K 353 8/8/22 indicating the device failure. The Administrator was informed of the finding's at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 9/20/22. NJAC 8:39 - 31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 13, 25 K 363 K 363 Corridor - Doors 10/28/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315310 09/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 Continued From page 8 K 363 sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3. 42 CFR Parts 403. 418. 460. 482. 483. Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 9/20/22, The following doors were repaired and it was determined that the facility failed to ensure latch as needed: that corridor doors were able to resist the Room 311- hardware issue, Room passage of smoke in accordance with the 320-nightstand blocking door, Room requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, 329-door nubs into frame, Room 401-door nubs into frame, Room 409-will not latch Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. hardware, Room 509-sticks to the top of This deficient practice of not ensuring room doors to properly confine fire and smoke products and the doorframe, Room 512-door not to properly defend occupants in place. catching, Room 525-sticks to frame paint. Inservice was done for all staff on need to This deficient practice was identified in 8 of 50 report any issues with doors in the resident room doors observed and was maintenance log book. evidenced by the following: during the building 2- The residents in the above mentioned tour from 9:15 AM to 2:00 PM, the surveyor and rooms may be affected. They may be Regional Plant Operations Director toured the identified by reviewing the census facility and observed the following: showing room numbers. 3- Room doors will be routinely checked Resident Room # 311 will not latch, hardware as part of preventative maintenance at least monthly by the maintenance Resident Room # 320 would not close due to a director/designee. Any issues will be resident nightstand blocking the door. immediately addressed. Results will be Resident Room # 329 the door rubs into its reported to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator/Quality Assurance frame. Resident Room # 401 the door rubs into its Committee at least monthly. 4- An audit will be done by the frame. Resident Room # 409 will not latch, hardware maintenance director/designee at least quarterly to ensure that all doors latch Resident Room # 509 the door sticks to the top properly. Results reported to the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315310		B. WING			09/19/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
K 363	of the door frame. Resident Room # 5 into its frame. Resident Room # 5 frame from being p At the time of obse interviewed the Redirector, who confirms the Life Safety C 9/20/22.  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NFPA 101, 2012 LS	512 the door would not latch 525 The door sticks to the painted.  rvations, the surveyor gional Plant Operations rmed the above findings.  were informed of the finding's code Exit Conference on  , 31.2(e) 5C Edition, Section 19.3.6,	K 3	863	administrator & Quality Asurance committee. Any issues will be imme addressed.	ediately		
K 521 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC Heating, ventilation	i, and air conditioning shall d shall be installed in e manufacturer's	K 5	521			12/7/22	
	by: Based on observa interview on 9/20/2 Regional Plant Ope determined that the smoke dampers fo	NT is not met as evidenced tion, record review and 2, in the presence of the erations Director, it was a facility failed to provide of 6 of 6 corridor vents identified east) shafts observed. This			Smoke dampers for six of six corric vents identified were inspected by a outside vendor and a proposal was for repair. The repairs were comple 2- All residents residing here may b affected. They may be identified by	n given ted. e		

OLITIC	COT OIL MEDIO/ IIL	& MEDICAID SERVICES				1110 110.	<u> </u>	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	NULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING 01			E SURVEY PLETED	
		315310	B. WING			09/	19/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 521	deficient practice w The Surveyor and R Director observed w approximately 2' x floors 3, 4, and 5. T Director confirmed he was not sure if thave fire dampers to resist the transferefuge on each floor The Administrator the Life Safety Cod NFPA 90 A NFPA 101-2012 ed NFPA 101-19.5.2.1 NFPA 101 19.5.2.1 NFPA 101 19.3.6.4 whether they are pridampers, shall not doors. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Elevators CFR(s): NFPA 101  Elevators CFR(s): NFPA 101  Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply w Elevators are inspected and complete and co	Regional Plant Operations wall transfer grills 18" and 2' x 2' open grills on The Regional Plant Operations the locations and stated that the grills on floors 3, 4, and 5 and/or other approved means or of smoke into areas of or.  Was informed of the finding at e exit conference on 9/20/22.  Ition Life Safety Code section 9.2.2 Chapter 9.1 Utilities 9.2.1 Transfer grills, regardless of otected by fusible link be used in corridor walls or  In the provision of 9.4. In t	K 5	531	reviewing the census. 3- Smoke dampers will be checked function every other week by the maintenance director/design Any issues will be immediately add Results will be reported to the Lice Nursing Home Administrator and CAssurance committee at least mondary 4- An audit of the smoke dampers function will be done monthly by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator/Designee. Issues will immediately addressed. Results reto the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator & Quality Assurance Committee at least monthly.	nee. Iressed. nsed Quality ithly. for e	10/28/22	

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315310 09/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 531 | Continued From page 11 K 531 level that best serves the needs of emergency personnel for firefighting purposes, conform with Firefighter's Service Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall. firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors, and elevator lobby smoke detectors.) 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview, and record 1- Maintenance director and assistant review on 9/19/22, it was determined that the reviewed inservice on keeping a monthly facility failed to ensure that elevators' firefighters elevator service log. Elevator service log service was operated monthly with a written was maintained by the maintenance record for 2 of 2 elevator devices, in accordance department. with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.5.3, 2- All residents using the elevator may be 9.4.2, 9.4.3. affected. They may be identified by reviewing the census for whoever resides This deficient practice was evidenced by the above the lobby floor. 3- Monthly service log will be maintained following: by the maintenance director/assistant It During record review on with the surveyor, will include the monthly tests for each car. Regional Plant Operations Director, there was no 4- Audits of the monthly service logs will documented evidence that all existing elevators: be done by the administrator and initials having a travel distance of 25 feet or more above will be placed on log to indicate review. or below the level that best serves the needs of Any issues will be addressed immediately and reported to the Licensed Nursing emergency personnel for firefighting purposes conformed with Firefighter's Service Home Administrator and Quality Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes Assurance committee at least quarterly. firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall, firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key.19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3. An interview was conducted with the Regional Plant Operations Director, during the record review they confirmed currently there is no firefighter's monthly service log.

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315310 09/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 531 | Continued From page 12 K 531 The Administrator was informed of this issue at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 9/20/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.5.3, 9.4.2, Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 K 918 10/28/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315310 09/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 13 K 918 separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700,10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations, interview, and review of 1-Maintenance facility documents on 9/19/22, it was determined director/assistant/designee were that the facility failed to certify the time needed by inserviced on need for generator log their generator to transfer power to the building showing minimal transfer time of ten was within the required 10-second time frame, in accordance with NFPA 99 for emergency Maintenance director/assistant/designee electrical generator systems. updated log to include transfer time. Policy on generator was reviewed and This deficient practice was evidenced for 1 of 1 revised by the Licensed Nursing Home generator logs provided by the Regional Plant Administrator. Operations Director by the following: 2- All residents residing in the facility may be at affected by this practice. They may On 9/19/22, a review of the generator records for be identified by reviewing the census. the previous twelve months, did not reveal 3- Monthly generator testing log was done we added the certification of time needed documented certification that the generator would start and transfer power to the building within ten by generator to transfer proves to the seconds. Currently, the Maintenance Director building was within the required ten was performing a monthly load test, but he was second time. not recording the required transfer times on the 4- An audit will be done monthly by the provided document. administrator/designee to ensure that transfer time is recorded in the log. Any An interview was conducted with the Maintenance issues will be immediately addressed. Director and Regional Plant Operations Director, Results reported to the licensed nursing where they confirmed 12 of 12 months did not home administrator and Quality have any documented transfer times. Assurance committee at least monthly. The Administrator was informed of the finding at the LSC exit conference on 9/20/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 99

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315310 09/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 14 K 918 NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 edition 9.1.3.1 Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag K 923 10/28/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3.000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING	i		09/19/		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW				17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78-198 OGDEN AVE ERSEY CITY, NJ 07307			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	cylinders. When faintegral pressure g considered empty if are marked to avoid in the open are produced in the open are produced in the open are produced in the presence of Director, it was detected to store cylinders of manner that would tipping, rupture and NFPA 99.  This deficient pract portable oxygen cylinders oxygen cylind	acility employs cylinders with auge, a threshold pressure is established. Empty cylinders disconfusion. Cylinders stored tected from weather.  3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99)  NT is not met as evidenced tions and interview on 9/20/22 the Regional Plant Operations ermined that the facility failed if compressed oxygen in a protect the cylinders against didamage in accordance with tice was identified for 1 of 20 linders and was evidenced by acree observed in resident the conducted with the Regional prector, who stated that the must be secured from tipping, are at all times in the facility.  Was informed of the finding at the exit conference on 9/20/22.	K	923	1- One freestanding Ex Order 26. 4B room 319 was removed and secure Nursing staff responsible for room 3 was inserviced on storage. The storage of was also inserviced the control of the policy regarding storage security.  2- Any resident using control of may be affected by this practice. They may identified by reviewing the MD's ord line of the property.  A sample of five residents with control on proper storage of control of the property.  Inservice was done for all nursing on proper storage of control of Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursing/Designee, to en proper storage of the control of the administrator/QA Committee.  4- Audit of five residents with control of the administrator/QA Committee.  4- Audit of five residents with control of the administrator/QA committee.  4- Audit of five residents with control of the administrator/designee to ensure satisfies and reported to the administrator and Quality Assurance committee at least quarterly.	ed. 319 The ced on e and ce be ders for ecured g staff anthly the cell and		

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION § <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315310	B. WING	·		1	R 14/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307	1.2.	THEVEL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{K 000}	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	{K 0	00)	}		
{K 211} SS=F	Means of Egress - CFR(s): NFPA 101	General	{K 2	11]	}		
	exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and continuously maintafull use in case of 6 18/19.2.2 through 18.2.1, 7.1.	ys, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance of the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.11.					
{K 222} SS=E	Egress Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101		{K 2	22]	}		
	equipped with a latuse of a tool or key using one of the fol arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS LOCKING Where special lock clinical security need only one locking deeach door and proving rapid removal of or locks; keying of all all times; or other sto the staff at all times. SPECIAL NEEDS 1	I means of egress shall not be ch or a lock that requires the from the egress side unless llowing special locking  OR SECURITY THREAT  Ting arrangements for the eds of the patient are used, evice shall be permitted on visions shall be made for the ecupants by: remote control of locks or keys carried by staff at such reliable means available mes.  2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6  LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS ing arrangements for the					
LABORATOR\	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315310 B. WING 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) {K 222} | Continued From page 1 {K 222} safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device: the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING** ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 R 315310 B. WING 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) {K 222} | Continued From page 2 {K 222} This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Illumination of Means of Egress {K 281} {K 281} CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: {K 353} Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing {K 353} SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25. Standard for the Inspection. Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 R 315310 B. WING 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) {K 353} | Continued From page 3 {K 353} This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: {K 363} Corridor - Doors {K 363} CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=E Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies.

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 R 315310 B. WING 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) {K 363} | Continued From page 4 {K 363} 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: {K 521} | HVAC {K 521} SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 **HVAC** Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: {K 531} Elevators {K 531} CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are inspected and tested as specified in ASME A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. Firefighter's Service is operated monthly with a written record. Existing elevators conform to ASME/ANSI A17.3. Safety Code for Existing Elevators and Escalators. All existing elevators, having a travel distance of 25 feet or more above or below the

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 R 315310 B. WING 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) {K 531} | Continued From page 5 {K 531} level that best serves the needs of emergency personnel for firefighting purposes, conform with Firefighter's Service Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall. firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors, and elevator lobby smoke detectors.) 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: {K 918} Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste {K 918} CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315310 B. WING 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 178-198 OGDEN AVE **OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW** JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) {K 918} | Continued From page 6 {K 918} components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced {K 923} Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag {K 923} CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 51333 >300 but <3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BU			LE CONSTRUCTION 6 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315310	B. WING	i		l	₹ 14/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		HEULE
OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW					178-198 OGDEN AVE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{K 923}	handled with precar A precautionary signeach door or gate of where the sign inclusion minimum "CAUTION STORED WITHIN IN Storage is planned of which they are resempty cylinders are cylinders. When faintegral pressure gas considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are proful. 3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.	utions as specified in 11.6.2. n readable from 5 feet is on of a cylinder storage room, udes the wording as a N: OXIDIZING GAS(ES)	{K 9	23]			

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		DATE OF REVISIT	
	B. Wing	Y2	12/14/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
OPTIMA CARE HARBORVIEW		178-198 OGDEN AVE		
		JERSEY CITY, NJ 07307		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101	Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 1	01	Correction  Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101		Correction Completed
LSC	K0211	10/28/2022	LSC	K0222		10/28/2022	LSC	K0281		10/28/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	01	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0353	10/28/2022	LSC	K0363		10/28/2022	LSC	K0521		12/07/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	01	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0531	10/28/2022	LSC	K0918		10/28/2022	LSC	K0923		10/28/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE	OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/19/2022						ECTED DEFICIENCIES CIES (CMS-2567) SENT			☐ YES	s 🔲 no